
 

 

        Docket Item # 1 

BAR CASE # 2016-0150  

     

     

        BAR Meeting 

        June 1, 2016 

 

 

ISSUE:    Alterations and signs 

 

APPLICANT:   ARP Waterfront, LLC 
 

LOCATION:  101 North Union Street 

 

ZONE:   KR / King Street Retail   

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval with the condition that the five window decal signs be omitted. 

 

 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 
 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: 

Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR 

to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or 

preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information. 

 

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review 

denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s 

decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board. 

 

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies 

unless otherwise specifically approved. 

 

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance 

of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The 

applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of 

Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for 

further information. 

 

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the 

Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the 

date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 

12-month period. 

 

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of 

historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia 

Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed 

project may qualify for such credits. 

 

 

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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BAR CASE # 2016-0150 

  June 1, 2016 

 

 

 

I. ISSUE 

The applicant is requesting alterations to the existing storefront system to add operable awning 

windows at the top of the storefront system on the south and east elevations.  The applicant also 

proposes to remove the existing fabric awnings and frames.  The applicant requests to install the 

following new signs:   

 Two wall signs, one on south elevation and one on the west elevation adjacent to 

walkway, each measuring 19 square feet and saying “HI-TIDE Lounge” with spotlight 

illumination 
 Two projecting signs, one at southeast corner and one at northeast corner, each measuring 

11 square feet and saying “Vola’s” with a directional “this way” with spotlight 

illumination 
 Three door decal signs (3 square feet each) 
 Five window decal signs (3.7 square feet each) 

 

II. HISTORY 

The subject building known as the Torpedo Factory is one of the most recognizable buildings 

along the waterfront and was constructed in 1919. The building was renovated in 1983 as the 

Torpedo Factory Art Center and has become a symbol of historic preservation and adaptive reuse 

in the City. The red brick section of the building where the restaurant is located was constructed 

south of the historic Torpedo Factory building in 1986, according to the Alexandria Real Estate 

Department’s records. 

 

The subject building, 101 North Union Street, is located on the northeast corner of the 

intersection of North Union and King streets and serves as a visual landmark along the 

waterfront.  Its east façade borders 107 North Union Street, also known as the City Marina and 

City Marina Plaza, which is owned and operated by the City and serves as a public 

open/recreational space.  The north side of the building connects to the City-owned Torpedo 

Factory Arts Center building, while the south and west façades face King and North Union 

streets, respectively.  A pedestrian walkway on the east side connects King Street to the City 

Marina and a pedestrian arcade on the ground floor connects Union Street to the City Marina.  

 

Throughout the decades the Board has reviewed and approved alterations to the Torpedo Factory 

itself as well as the City Marina, including signage and lighting, as well as other changes to the 

waterfront—ticket booths, decking changes, and new construction. This application continues 

the Board’s involvement for approvals through a Permit to Demolish and Certificate of 

Appropriateness for alterations in the Waterfront/Marina area.  In 2013, the BAR approved a 

number of alterations including signage, a stoop, lighting, awnings and outdoor dining (BAR 

2013-0125/126, May 15, 2013).  On January 20, 2016, the BAR approved the replacement of a 

spandrel glass transom with an air intake louver for new mechanical equipment (BAR Case # 

2015-0394). 
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III. ANALYSIS 

The Design Guidelines note that “windows are a 

principal character defining feature of a building 

and serve both functional and aesthetic purposes” 

and that “changes to windows can have a dramatic 

impact on the [historic] appearance of a structure.”  

In this case, the existing windows and doors are 

part of a modern aluminum storefront system.  

While the new operable awning windows will 

change the proportions of some of the storefront 

on the first floor, staff does not find the change to 

be incompatible with the factory character of the 

overall building.  Staff has no objection to a new 

light configuration and the use of operable 

windows, noting that each floor of the building has 

a somewhat different light configuration, as shown 

in Figure 1.  Further, the use of operable windows 

is often encouraged by the BAR to soften the 

streetscape and be more welcoming to pedestrians.   
Figure 1.  Existing south elevation. 
 

Regarding signs, the Design Guidelines noted that “signs and awnings are prominent visual 

elements of the streetscape in commercial areas” and “signs should blend with and not detract 

from the historic architecture of the districts.”  Staff notes that the restaurant space is quite 

substantial with frontage to the east onto the Marina, to the south on King Street and a covered 

diagonal walkway to the north.  Staff appreciates that there are multiple types of signs being 

considered to denote the difference between the lounge and the restaurant.  Staff supports the two 

wall signs and two projecting signs, all externally illuminated, on this late 20th-century building.  

Although each of the projecting signs will be 11 square feet in area, staff finds them to be an 

appropriate size and scale in proportion to the building.  Due to the proximity to the future 

Fitzgerald Square and the City Marina, the targeted lighting is appropriate adjacent to these 

prominent public spaces.  However, staff does have concerns regarding the number of window 

decals being proposed, a total of 8, and finds that they function more as visual clutter rather than 

identification for the restaurant.  Noting that it is useful for signs at entrances, staff can support 

the three decals on the doors but cannot support the other five decals on the windows.  The open 

windows and activity in the restaurant will serve as much better advertisement than the window 

decals, particularly adjacent to the City Marina which already has an abundance of signs. 

 

Staff supports the application with the condition that the five window decals be omitted. 

 

STAFF 

Catherine K. Miliaras, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 
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IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 

 

Zoning Comments 

C-1 Floor plans appear to show an expansion of the restaurant. Route to SUP planners for 

review. 

 

C-2 A2.01 shows foot print of what appears to be outdoor dining on King Street. Not 

outdoor dining area is approved with this plan. Applicant must apply through the King 

Street Outdoor Dining Program. 

 

C-3 Proposed replacement windows comply with zoning. 

 

Code Administration 

No comments received. 

 

Transportation and Environmental Services 

R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 

 

R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

 

F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at 

this time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that 

T&ES be included in the review. (T&ES) 

 

F-2 If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 

process the following will be required: 

 For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 

Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 

that will be required.  

 For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 

minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 

 

F3. The requested window modifications are not categorized as significant improvements 

and, as a result, do not fall under the minimum National Flood Insurance Program 

Requirements. The window modifications should not include any projecting 

components. (Floodplain) 

 

F4. Removal of awnings will not impact the floodplain. (Floodplain) 

 

C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

5



BAR CASE # 2016-0150 

June 1, 2016 

C-2 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 

C-3 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

V.  ATTACHMENTS 

1 – Supplemental Materials  

2 – Application for BAR 2016-0150: 101 North Union Street 
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